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ADVICE NO.  18-05  

 
SCHEDULE NO. 15 

 
West Pilot Butte Airport Tariff – System Impact Fee 

 

Purpose:  To provide funding to upgrade the main service lines in the applicable area to 
accommodate development without causing undue financial burden upon any one 
developer.  

 
Available:  To customers of the Utility at Deschutes and Crook Counties, Oregon, and vicinity.  

Not available to customers served by 1-1/2” or smaller mainlines. 
 
Applicable:  To developers of ADU, duplex, and two-parcel partition projects in Bend, Oregon 

using the Company’s water service, in the Utility’s service territory, located north and 
west of the Pilot Butte Airport and south of Bear Creek Road, in Township 18 South, 
Range 12 East, Section 3.   

 
Cost Estimate of installing main service line:  
 

Phase 1 (12” line across airstrip) = $90,000 
   Phase 2 (8” line up Craven and Myrtlewood) = $88,000 
   Phase 3 (8” line continuing up Craven) = $76,000 
   Phase 4 (8” line up Waco) = $34,000 

Total = $288,000 
 
Estimated number of new connections in the applicable area is 30 (20% of 150). 
    

West Pilot Butte Airport System Impact Fee - Schedule A: 
 

RESIDENTIAL UNIT EQUIVALENTS BY SERVICE METER SIZE 
 

SERVICE FEE 

Standard Meter Connection – 5/8”x3/4” $9,600 



PUC Oregon No.6   Original Sheet 21 
AVION WATER COMPANY, INC.        
 

 

Issue Date  
Effective for Service 
on or after 

 

 
Issued By 

 

Avion Water Company, Inc. 
 

 
Signed By 

 

 

ADVICE NO. 18-05 
  

As a result, the 5/8”x3/4”” inch system impact fee will equal = $9,600 per service ($288,000 / 
30 connections).  This amount is subject to refunds pursuant to Oregon Administrative 
Rule 860-036-0065 and Avion Rules 10 and 11 as contained in Avion’s tariffs.  The system 
impact fees collected for this area will be deposited into a separate account. The impact fees 
are also subject to Schedule 8 of the Avion Tariff, and fees collected under Schedule 8 will be 
subject to the associated conditions and refundable as described in Schedule 8. 
 
When the target amount of $90,000 for Phase 1 is reached, the project will be re-estimated 
and providing the cost is within the budget limits of collections, the Phase 1 line will be 
installed.  When the target amount of $88,000 is collected for Phase 2, the project will be re-
estimated and providing the cost is within the budget limits of collections, the Phase 2 line will 
be installed.  This process will be repeated for Phases 3 and 4.  If the pattern of development 
dictates a change in the implementation order for phases 2-4, such change shall be made to 
maximize the improvement in service provided by the available funds.  If the cost of installation 
is above the collected amount, additional system impact fees will be collected at the rates listed 
in the above West Pilot Butte Airport System Impact Fee - Schedule A until the new target is 
reached.  This procedure will be repeated until the project is able to be completed.  
 
SDC charges under Schedule 7 of the Avion tariff will be waived for developers contributing 
under this Schedule 13 tariff, including those contributing under the follow-on line share 
agreement below. 
 
In the event that development for an area outside the applicable area requires completion of one 
of the phases as an offsite improvement:  

1. That phase will be removed from consideration under this tariff.   
2. The next phase will commence as previously outlined.  
3. The amount collected from each developer will not change; the refund period will simply 

start sooner.  
 
Refunds - Ten year Line share Agreement: 
For a period of ten years following the completion of the final phase as outlined above a line 
share agreement shall be in effect for subsequent developers.  Developers will be charged a 
fee, and the proceeds will be refunded to those who already paid the fee. The amount paid 
during the line share period will be calculated according to the following formula: 
 

𝐹𝑒𝑒𝑛 =
𝑇𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑗𝑒𝑐𝑡𝐶𝑜𝑠𝑡

𝑛
 

 

𝑅𝑒𝑓𝑢𝑛𝑑 =
𝐹𝑒𝑒𝑛

𝑛 − 1
 

 
Where n is the new total number of contributors to the project. 
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ADVICE NO. 18-05 
  

 
The intention is that at the termination of the line share period, all developers will have 
contributed an equal amount.  Refunds will be distributed annually.  Developers shall maintain a 
current mailing address with Avion Water Company.  Refunds due to those developers without 
an updated mailing address will be turned over the state unclaimed property division. 
 
 
Special Conditions: 
 

1. All West Pilot Butte Airport funds will be maintained in a separate account. 
 

2. Avion will provide annual construction / construction funds update to Commission Staff by 
February 1 of each year for the ten-year line share agreement duration. 
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